OP \$340.00 4470674

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM531627

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Texas Capital Bank, National Association		07/11/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WatchGuard, Inc.
Street Address:	415 Century Parkway
City:	Allen
State/Country: TEXAS	
Postal Code: 75013	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4470674	4RE		
Registration Number:	5342553	REDACTIVE		
Registration Number:	4382308	RECORD AFTER THE FACT		
Registration Number:	4925478	VISTA		
Registration Number:	3833758	WATCH GUARD		
Registration Number:	3833759	WATCH GUARD		
Registration Number:	5651720	EVIDENCELIBRARY.COM		
Registration Number:	5596405	DV-1		
Registration Number:	5618090	VISTA XLT		
Serial Number:	88210396	INCIDENT RECOVERY		
Serial Number:	88211741	EVIDENCE LIBRARY.COM		
Serial Number:	87725185	QUICKCONNECT		
Serial Number:	87181936	OUR SHIFT NEVER ENDS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-691-6314
Email: swade@ctstlaw.com

TRADEMARK

900506324 REEL: 006692 FRAME: 0887

Correspondent Name: Condon Tobin Sladek Thornton PLLC

Address Line 1:8080 Park Lane, Suite 700Address Line 2:Attn: Stephanie WadeAddress Line 4:Dallas, TEXAS 75231

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IWOV-DMS.FID293883
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie Wade
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie Wade/
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2019

Total Attachments: 12

source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page1.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page3.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page3.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page4.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page5.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page6.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page7.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page8.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page9.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page10.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page11.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page11.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests#page12.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS ("Release") is made and effective as of July 11, 2019 and granted by Texas Capital Bank, National Association, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of WatchGuard, Inc., a Delaware corporation and successor by conversion to Enforcement Video, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Administrative Agent, and the lenders party thereto entered into a Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Amended and Restated Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent the documents described on Exhibit A hereto which have been recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "IP Security Agreements", and together with the Amended and Restated Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have in the IP Collateral (as defined below) pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates the IP Security Agreements and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
 - (i) all Intellectual Property (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Grantor;
- (ii) the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (the "Patents");
- (iii) the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "*Trademarks*");

- (iv) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, now owned or hereafter acquired by the Grantor, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications and copyright licenses set forth in Schedule 3 hereto (the "Copyrights");
- (v) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (vi) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vii) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.

The termination, release and discharge by the Administrative Agent of its security interests in the IP Collateral, and the assignment by the Administrative Agent of all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral to the Grantor, in each case as set forth herein, is made without recourse, representation, warranty or other assurance of any kind by the Administrative Agent.

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Grantor's sole expense, to take all reasonable action, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of such further documents, as the Grantor may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer to record this Release.
- 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

TEXAS CAPITAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name

Title:

Address for Notices:

Texas Capital Bank, National Association

2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 700

Dallas, Texas 75201

EXHIBIT A

IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS

Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement No. 2, dated as of October 26, 2018 and recorded with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office against Patents on November 6, 2018 at Reel/Frame 047435/0214

Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of March 30, 2018 and recorded with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office against (1) Patents on April 3, 2018 at Reel/Frame 045819/0444 and (2) Trademarks on April 3, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6306/0121

Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2016 and recorded with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office against (1) Patents on January 30, 2017 at Reel/Frame 041564/0706 and (2) Trademarks on January 30, 2017 at Reel/Frame 005976/0333

Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 20, 2013 and recorded with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office against (1) Patents on March 5, 2013 at Reel/Frame 029924/0469 and (2) Trademarks on March 5, 2013 at Reel/Frame 004974/0973

Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 7, 2010 and recorded with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office against Trademarks on November 12, 2010 at Reel 004418/Frame 0049

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patents

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Record Owner	Title
U.S.	9923651	03/20/2018	WatchGuard, Inc.	Systems and methods for adaptive frequency synchronization
U.S	9888205	02/6/2018	WatchGuard, Inc.	Systems and methods for intelligently recording a live media stream
U.S.	9871993	01/16/2018	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method of and system for mobile surveillance and event recording
U.S.	9861178	01/9/2018	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method and system of securing wearable equipment
U.S.	9860536	01/2/2018	WatchGuard, Inc.	System and method for high-resolution storage of images
U.S.	9756279	09/5/2017	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method of and system for mobile surveillance and event recording
U.S.	9660744	05/23/2017	WatchGuard, Inc.	Systems and methods for adaptive frequency synchronization
Ü.S.	9602761	03/21/2017	WatchGuard, Inc.	Systems and methods for intelligently recording a live media stream
U.S.	9560309	01/31/2017	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method of and system for mobile surveillance and event recording

26893068v7 53560.011.00

U.S.:	9516398	12/6/2016	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method and System of extending battery life of a wireless microphone
U.S.	9326062	04/26/2016	WatchGuard, Inc.	Utilizing two compression methods to extend battery life of wireless microphones
U.S.	9262800	02/16/2016	WatchGuard, Inc.	Omni-directional camera for use in Police Car Event Recording
U.S.	9134338	09/15/2015	WatchGuard, Inc.	Laser based speed determination device for use in a moving vehicle
U.S.	8982944	03/17/2015	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method and system for categorized event recording of images in multiple resolution levels
U.S.	8736680	05/27/2014	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method and system for split screen video display
U.S.	8712362	04/29/2014	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method and system of extending battery life of a wireless microphone unit
U.S.	8599368	12/3/2013	WatchGuard, Inc.	Laser based speed determination device for use in a moving vehicle
U.S.	8487995	07/16/2013	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method of and system for mobile surveillance and event recording
U.S.	8228364	07/24/2012	WatchGuard, Inc.	Omni-directional camera for police car event recording
U.S.	8121306	2/21/2012	WatchGuard, Inc.	Range sensitive wireless microphone with out-of-range record feature
		anna an		annimina a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a

U.S.	8081214	12/20/2011	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method of and system for mobile surveillance and event recording
U.S.	7895788	03/1/2011	WatchGuard, Inc.	Ballistic tire deflation device for security vehicles
U.S.	10009701 (App. No. 15340146)	06/26/2018	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method and System of Extending Battery Life of a Wireless Microphone Unit
U.S.	10063805 (App. No. 12779492)	08/28/2018	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method of and System for Mobile Surveillance and Event Recording
U.S.	10075669 (App. No. 15684597)	09/11/2018	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method of and System for Mobile Surveillance and Event Recording
U.S.	10250433	04/02/2019	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method and System for Peer-to-Peer Operation of Multiple Recording Devices
U.S.	10172436 (App. No. 15794330)	01/08/2019	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method and System of Securing Wearable Equipment
U.S.	10334249	06/25/2019	WatchGuard, Inc.	System and Method for High-Resolution Storage of Images
U.S.	10341605	07/02/2019	WatchGuard, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Multiple-Resolution Storage of Media Streams

Patent Applications

şummunum mananının m				
Patent Application	ns			www.
	Application/Publication			
Country	Number	Filing Date	Record Owner	Title; Status
1		- Table 1		

U.S.	12779564	05/13/2010	Enforcement Video, LLC	Method of and system for mobile surveillance and event recording Abandoned
U.S.	13905107	04/27/2011	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method and system for single-camera license-plate recognition and magnification Abandoned
U.S.	14254384	04/16/2014	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method and system for split-screen video display Abandoned
U.S.	14942838	11/16/2015	WatchGuard, Inc.	Omnidirectional camera for use in police car event recording Abandoned
U.S.	13108791	5/16/2011	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method and system for flash-lidar based speed determination Abandoned
U.S.	16437957	6/11/2019	WatchGuard, Inc.	Emulating Light Sensitivity of a Target
U.S.	16376060	4/5/2019	WatchGuard, Inc.	Incident Recovery for Live Media Streams
U.S.	16452375	6/25/2019	WatchGuard, Inc.	Magnetic Body-Worn Mounting System and Method
U.S.	62860566 (pending provisional application)	6/12/2019	WatchGuard, Inc.	Magnetic Body-Worn Mounting System and Method
U.S.:	16285639	2/26/2019	WatchGuard, Inc.	Method and System for Peer-to-Peer Operation of Multiple Recording

26893068v7 53560.011.00

- 1	U.S.	15255590	9/2/2016	WatchGuard, Inc.	Systems and Methods of
					Acquiring Metadata in
					Relation to a Media
					Stream

Provisional Patent Applications (all are expired)

47565-P001V1 Police car video recording

47565-P002V1 Ballastic tire deflation device for police cars

47565-P003V1 Laser-based speed-determination device for use in a moving vehicle

47565-P004V1 Combined wide-angle/zoom camera for license plate identification

47565-P005V1 Range-sensitive wireless microphone with out-of-range recording feature

47565-P006V1 360-degree camera for use in police car event recording (US and WO)

47565-P007V1 High-resolution storage of images (US and WO)

47565-P011V1 Multi-resolution storage of images (US and WO)

47565-P013V1 Extending battery life of a wireless microphone

47565-P014V1 Categorized event recording in multiple resolutions (US and WO)

47565-P015V1 Method and System for single-camera license-plate magnification

47565-P016V1 Method and System for Flash Lidar-Based Vehicle speed determination

47565-P017V1 Method and System for Split-Screen Video Display

SCHEDULE 2

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Registrations

Registered Trademarks				
Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Record Owner
U.S.	4RE	4470674	01/21/2014	WatchGuard, Inc.
U.S.	REDACTIVE	5342553	11/21/2017	WatchGuard, Inc.
U.S.	RECORD AFTER THE FACT	4382308	08/13/2013	WatchGuard, Inc.
U.S.	VISTA	4925478	03/29/2016	WatchGuard, Inc.
U.S.	WATCH GUARD	3833758	08/17/2010	WatchGuard, Inc.
U.S.	WATCH GUARD (and design)	3833759	08/17/2010	WatchGuard, Inc.
U.S.	EVIDENCELIBRARY.COM	5651720 (App. No. 87313635)	1/8/2019	WatchGuard, Inc.
U.S.	DV-1	5596405 (App. No. 87313652)	10/13/2018	WatchGuard, Inc.
U.S.	VISTA XLT	5618090 (App. No. 87313659)	11/27/2018	WatchGuard, Inc.
U.K.	EVIDENCELIBRARY.COM	3246044	07/25/2017	WatchGuard, Inc.

26893068v7 53560.011.00

Trademark Applications

Country	Trademark	Application Number	ITU Status	Filing Date	Record Owner
U.S.	INCIDENT RECOVERY	88210396	Pending	11/29/2018	WatchGuard, Inc.
Ü.S.	EVIDENCELIBRARY.COM and design	88211741	Pending	11/30/2018	WatchGuard, Inc.
U.S.	QUICKCONNECT	87725185	Pending	12/18/2017	WatchGuard, Inc.
U.S.	OUR SHIFT NEVER ENDS	87181936	Abandoned	09/23/2016	WatchGuard, Inc.

26893068v7 53560.011.00

SCHEDULE 3

COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

Copyright Registrations	
None	š.
Copyright Applications	
None	

26893068v7 53560.011.00

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006692 FRAME: 0900

RECORDED: 07/12/2019